ITEM 9

Town of Kittery
Planning Board Meeting
November 18, 2021

ITEM 9— 89 Route 236—Final Site Plan Review
Action: Accept or deny application as complete, continue to a subsequent meeting, approve or deny final plan. Pursuant to Commercial

(C-1, C-2, C-3, §16.8 Design and Performance Standards for Built Environment and Article VII Final Plan Review and Decision of
816.10 Development Plan Application of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board shall consider a
final site plan application from applicant/owner JD Investment Inc. and agent Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. requesting final approval
to expand the existing parking lot by 11 spaces totaling 3,400-sf. of additional impervious surface with appurtenant stormwater
infrastructure on real property with an address of 89 Route 236 (Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2) located in the Commercial-2 (C2) Zone.

PROJECT TRACKING

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
No Sketch Plan Not Pursued N/A
YES Site Visit September 30, 2021 HELD
Preliminary Plan Review
YES Completeness/Acceptance September 9, 2021 ACCEPTED
YES Public Hearing October 14, 2021 HELD
YES Preliminary Plan Approval October 14, 2021 APPROVED
Final Plan Revi d
YES I;:;sioﬁn eviewan May occur on November 18, 2021 PENDING
Applicant: Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be placed on
the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT
BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section 16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of
buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.

Project Introduction

The application before the Planning Board (“Board”) is a site plan development that seeks to construct a 3,400-sf expansion of an
existing parking lot in order to accommodate an increase of the amount visitors the various businesses are experiencing. Currently, there
is an engineering firm, CBD retail store (not a marijuana business) and an Aroma Joes drive-thru coffee shop.

The proposed development seeks approval to create 11 additional parking spaces. To accommodate the expansion, the application
proposes to add new stormwater infrastructure, updated operation and maintenance plan, landscaping, lighting fixtures and appropriate
signage. Separate from this application, but a component of the overall development is the installation of two new septic systems. It was
identified earlier this year that the subsurface wastewater systems were failing and were of need of replacement as soon as possible. The
replacement systems fall under a separate application process under the local plumbing inspector; however, are depicted on the site plan
so as to show the extent of all the elements of the proposed development. Given the uncertainty expressed by the Board over the new
systems, Brady Frick, Licensed Site Evaluator, of Albert Frick Associates, Inc. penned an opinion and small analysis on why the original
system failed and the new system will be appropriate with an anticipated longer longevity.

CMA Engineering Inc. has reviewed the site plan and stormwater management plan and they found a few minor issues with the plan,
but generally agree that the application complies with the relevant standards..

The task before the Board at this juncture is to review the application for completeness, determine if additional information is required;
and if not, vote on the final plan.



Final Plan Review

816.2.2 Definitions

Standard Comment

Drainage Ditch
A man-made, regularly maintained channel, trench | The Planning Board needs to apply this definition to the water body to the rear of
or swale for conducting water that has a direction of flow to | the lot and make a determination whether or not it is a wetland or drainage ditch
remove surface water or groundwater from land by means of | for stormwater purposes.

gravity. For the purposes of this title, any new activity that
reroutes a streambed or dredges a wetland is not considered to
be a "drainage ditch." Where a drainage ditch widens out into
a larger wetland, a route no more than 12 feet in width can be
considered to be the drainage ditch. The remainder is
considered wetlands unless it is demonstrated that the
originally developed drainage ditch was designed to be greater
than 12 feet in width.

Wetland Similar to the definition above, this definition and that of a drainage ditch needs to
Areas that under normal circumstances have hydrophytic | be taken together and applied to the water body that abuts the existing parking lot
vegetation, hydric soils and wetland hydrology, as determined | to the rear of the site.

in the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual —
Waterways Experiment Station Technical Report Y-87-1,
January 1987" (1987 manual). This definition of wetland is
based on the 1987 manual and is not subject to further
revisions and/or amendments.

§16.3.2.11.D(2)

Code Ref. Standard Comment
§16.3.2.11.D(2)(a) Minimum lot size: 40,000-sf. It appears that this standard is satisfied.
§16.3.2.11.D(2)(b) Minimum street frontage: 150-ft. It appears that this standard is satisfied.
§16.3.2.11.D(2)(c) Minimum front setback: 50-ft. It appears that this standard is satisfied.

It appears that this standard is satisfied.

Minimum rear and side setbacks: 30-ft., except as may be required by the
buffer provisions of this title, and where the side and/or rear yards of the
§16.3.2.11.D(2)(d) proposed nonresidential use abut a residential zone or use; in which case a
minimum of 40 feet is required.

§16.3.2.11.D(2)(e) Maximum building height: 40-ft. It appears that this standard is satisfied.

For all uses in the C-2 Zone, building and outdoor material coverage must

16:32.11.D@)M4] not exceed 40%.

Minimum setback from streams, water bodies and wetlands: in accordance | It appears that this standard is satisfied.

16.3.2.11.D@2)(h) with Table 16.9, § 16.3.2.17 and Appendix A, Fee Schedules.

Underground utilities required. The Planning Board may allow an | It appears that this standard is satisfied.
16.3.2.11.D(2)(k) alternative, but it is incumbent upon the applicant to demonstrate why such
a modification request should be granted.




Code Ref,

816.3.2.11.D(5) C-2 Zone Standards

Standard

Comment

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(a)

All new or revised parking must be visually screened through the use of
landscaping, earthen berms and/or fencing from adjacent public streets or
residential properties. (See the Design Handbook for appropriate
examples.)

There appears to be adequate screening
of the new and existing parking lot, as
there is a woodland buffer along the
side and rear sections of the property.
Moreover, the applicant has identified
and flagged trees of significance to be
preserved during the construction of
the parking lot. Planning Board may
want to consider adding a condition of
approval that stipulates the replanting
of any trees that die during
construction with a species of similar

quality.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(b)[1]

New buildings should meet the general design principles set forth in the
Design Handbook. In general, buildings should be oriented to the street
with the front of the building facing the street. The front or street facade
must be designed as the front of the building. The front elevation must
contain one or more of the following elements:

[a] A "front door," although other provisions for access to the building
may be provided;

[b] Windows; or

[c] Display cases.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(b)[2]

A building's prominent roofs must be pitched a minimum of 4:12 unless
demonstrated to the Planning Board's satisfaction that this is not
practicable. Acceptable roof styles are gabled, gambrel and hipped roofs.
Flat roofs, shed roofs and roof facades (such as "stuck on" mansards) are
not acceptable as prominent roof forms except as provided above. (See
Design Handbook for examples of acceptable designs.)

This standard is not applicable.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(0)[1]

Landscape planter strip. A vegetated landscape planter strip must be
provided a minimum of 20 feet in depth adjacent to the right-of-way of all
public roads and include the following landscape elements:

[a] Ground cover. The entire landscape planter strip must be vegetated
except for approved driveways, walkways, bikeways and screened utility
equipment

[b] Street-side trees. A minimum of one street tree must be planted for
each 50 feet of street frontage. The trees may be spaced along the frontage
or grouped or clustered to enhance the visual quality of the site. (See
Design Handbook for examples.) The trees must be a minimum two-and-
one-half-inch caliper and be at least 12 feet high at the time of planting.
The species should be selected from the list of recommended street trees
in the Design Handbook. Existing large healthy trees must be preserved if
practical and will count toward this requirement.

These standards appear to be satisfied.
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§16.3.2.11.D(5)(c)[L1[c][i]

Expansions of less than 2,000 square feet to existing uses are exempt from
the landscaping standard of this subsection.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(c)[L1[c]ii]

Depth of landscape planter strip. In instances where the required
minimum depth of the landscape planter strip is legally utilized, in
accordance with previous permits or approvals for parking, display,
storage, building or necessary vehicle circulation, the depth may be
narrowed by the Planning Board to the minimum extent necessary to
achieve the objective of the proposed project, provided that the required
shrubs and perennials are planted along the street frontage to soften the
appearance of the development from the public street.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(c)[1][c][iii]

Additions and changes in use. For additions to existing buildings and
changes of residential structures to a nonresidential use, one street-side
tree (see list of recommended street trees in Design Handbook) is required
to be planted for every 1,000 square feet of additional gross floor area
added or converted to nonresidential use. In instances where parking,
display area, storage, building or necessary vehicle circulation exists at
the time of enactment of this section, the required trees may be clustered
and/or relocated away from the road as is necessary to be practicable. The
preservation of existing large trees is encouraged; therefore, the Planning
Board may permit the preservation of existing healthy, large, mature trees
within the landscape planter strip or other developed areas of the site to be
substituted for the planting of new trees.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(0)[L][c][iv]

Residences. Residential additions to existing single- and two-family
dwellings and proposed single and duplex family dwellings are exempt
from the landscaping standards of this subsection.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(c)[2]

Outdoor service and storage areas. No areas for the storage of raw
materials, equipment or finished products other than small areas for the
display of samples of products available for sale or rent may be located
between the front property line and the front facade of the building.
Display areas may not be located within the required landscape planter
strip. Facilities for waste storage such as dumpsters must be located
within an enclosure and be visually buffered by fencing, landscaping
and/or other treatments. (See Design Handbook for examples of
appropriate buffering.)

This standard appears to be satisfied as
a fence is proposed to screed the
dumpsters.

§16.3.2.11.D(5)(d)

Vehicular and pedestrian circulation must meet the general provisions of

The Planning Board may want to

consider  having the applicant
the Design Handbook incorporate pedestrian access
(crosswalks) ways from the parking lot
to the building in order to create a safe
area for people to use to travel to and
from the parking lot.
Code Ref 816.8 Article IV Streets and Pedestrian/Sidewalks Site Design Standards
' Standard Comment
Vehicular access to the development must be arranged to avoid traffic use | This standard appears to be satisfied.
§16.8.4.5.A of local residential streets.
Where a lot has frontage on two or more streets, the access to the lot must | This standard appears to be satisfied.
be provided to the lot across the frontage and to the street where there is
§16.8.45.8 lesser potential for traffic congestion and for hazards to traffic and
pedestrians.
The street giving access to the lot and neighboring streets which can be | This standard appears to be satisfied has
expected to carry traffic to and from the development must have traffic- | the access way that will be used to
carrying capacity and be suitably improved to accommodate the amount | service the lot is a state highway.
§16.8.45.C and types of traffic generated by the proposed use. No development may | Moreover, there is no proposed use
increase the volume/capacity ratio of any street above 0.8 nor reduce any | change appended with the parking lot
intersection or link level of service to "D" or below. expansion. If a use change were to
occur, the
Where necessary to safeguard against hazards to traffic and pedestrians
and/or to avoid traffic congestion, provision must be made for turning This standard anpears to be satisfied
§16.8.4.5.D lanes, traffic directional islands, frontage roads, driveways and traffic PP ’

controls within public streets.




§16.8.45.E

Accessways must be of a design and have sufficient capacity to avoid
hazardous queuing of entering vehicles on any street.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.8.4.5.F

Where topographic and other conditions allow, provision must be made for
circulation driveway connections to adjoining lots of similar existing or
potential use:

(1) When such driveway connection will facilitate fire protection services
as approved by the Fire Chief; or

(2) When such driveway will enable the public to travel between two
existing or potential uses, generally open to the public, without need to
travel upon a street.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.8.4.13.A

Where required, sidewalks must be installed to meet minimum
requirements as specified in Table 1 of this chapter

This standard is not applicable.

Code Ref.

816.8 Article VI Water Suppl

y

§16.8.6.1.A

A public water supply system with fire hydrants must be installed and
approved in writing by the servicing water department.

This standard is not applicable.

Code Ref.

§16.8 Article VIl Sewage Disposal

§16.8.7.2.C

Replacement of subsurface wastewater disposal systems (SWDS) for

existing legal uses:

(1) Where no expansion is proposed, the SWDS must comply with
§ 16.8.7.2 and Table 16.9 to the extent practicable and otherwise are
allowed per the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules; or

(2) Where expansion is proposed, the SWDS must comply with § 16.8.7.2
and Table 16.9 in addition to the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal
Rules.

NOTE: For the purposes of this subsection, "expansion" is as defined in
Section 9 of the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules.

This standard appears to be satisfied, as
the proposed parking lot will not be
within any wetland setbacks.

Code Ref.

§16.8 Article VIII Surface Drainage

§16.8.8.1 & §16.8.8.2

The applicant has filed a stormwater
management report, which will be peer
reviewed by CMA Engineers Inc. to
determine

compliance. Comments have yet to be
received from CMA.

Code Ref. 816.8 Article 1X Parking, Loading and Traffic

All development, special exceptions and changes in use must comply with | Planning Board may want the applicant
the performance standards herein and, where applicable, those contained in | to revise the plan notes to state that in
Article V of this chapter. The Planning Board may impose additional | the instance the lot reaches it capacity
reasonable requirements, which may include off-site improvements, based | for snow storage, all excess snow will
on the following considerations: be carried off site.

16.8.9.1.A
(1) Sight distances along public rights-of-way;
(2) The existence and impact upon adjacent access points and intersections;
(3) Turning movements of vehicles entering and leaving the public streets;
(4) Snow removal; and
(5) General condition and capacity of public streets serving the facility.

§16.8.9.1E All traffi(_: floyv in parkin_g areas is to be clearly marked with signs and/or | This standard appears to be satisfied.

e surface directions at all times.
§168.9.1F Off-street parking must be constructed in accordance with Table 2 of this | This standard appears to be satisfied.

chapter, set out at the end of Article IX, Parking Loading and Traffic.



https://ecode360.com/32852947#32852947
https://ecode360.com/32852948#32852948
https://ecode360.com/15066029#15066029
https://ecode360.com/15066131#15066131
https://ecode360.com/15066132#15066132
https://ecode360.com/15066133#15066133
https://ecode360.com/15066134#15066134
https://ecode360.com/15066135#15066135
https://ecode360.com/15066128#15066128

§16.8.9.4.F

A parking area must meet the wetland and water body setback requirements
for structures for the district in which such areas are located, per Table 16.9,
Minimum Setback from Wetlands and Water Bodies; except, in the
Commercial Fisheries/Maritime Uses Overlay Zone, parking area must be
set back at least 25 feet from the normal high-water line or the upland edge
of a wetland. The setback requirement for a parking area serving public
boat-launching facilities, in zones other than the Commercial, Business-
Local, Residential-Urban Zones, and the Commercial Fisheries/Maritime
Uses Overlay Zone, may be reduced to no less than 50 feet from the normal
high-water line or upland edge of a wetland if the Planning Board finds no
other reasonable alternative exists.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.8.9.4.G

Parking landscaping is required for parking areas containing 10 or more
parking spaces and must have at least one tree per eight spaces. Such trees
are to be located either within the lot or within five feet of it. Such trees are
to be at least 1 1/2 inches in diameter, with no less than 25 square feet of
unpaved soil or permeable surface area per tree. At least 10% of the interior
of any parking area having 25 or more spaces is to be maintained with
landscaping, including trees, in plots of at least five feet in width.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.8.9.4.1

If parking spaces are provided for employees, customers or visitors, then
accessible parking spaces must be included in each such parking area in
conformance with the following table: (see table)

(1) Each accessible parking space must contain a rectangular area at least
19 feet long and eight feet wide with access to a designated and marked
five-foot-wide aisle. All required accessible parking spaces are to be
identified by a vertical sign displaying the international symbol of
accessibility; pavement marking alone is not adequate to identify
accessible parking spaces.

(2) The total number of accessible parking spaces is to be distributed to
serve the various accessible entrances as well as possible.

(3) At least one accessible route is to connect from each accessible parking
space to the accessible building entrance.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.8.9.4.K

Where off-street parking for more than six vehicles is required or
provided, the following construction requirements apply:

(1) Appropriate driveways from streets or alleys, as well as maneuvering
areas, must be provided. Location and width of approaches over public
sidewalk are to be approved by the Commissioner of Public Works.
When access to parking areas is available from more than one street, the
location of points of ingress and egress are to have the approval of the
Planning Board.

(2) The surface of driveways, maneuvering areas and parking areas must
be uniformly graded with a subgrade consisting of gravel or equivalent
materials at least six inches in depth, well-compacted and with a wearing
surface equivalent in qualities of compaction and durability to fine gravel.

(3) A system of surface drainage must be provided in such a way that the
water runoff does not run over or across any public sidewalk or street or
adjacent property. Where catch basins are required, oil traps are to be
provided.

(4) Where artificial lighting is provided, it must be shaded or screened so
that no light source is visible from outside the area and its access
driveways.

(5) Where surface water drainage utilizes a municipal drainage system,
the parking or driveway area may be required to have a bituminous
asphalt surface or other approved equivalent.

These standard appear to be satisfied or
not applicable.

Code Ref.

§16.8 Article XVII Utilities

§16.8.17.2

Utilities, where feasible, are to be installed underground. The Board must
require the developer to adopt a prudent avoidance approach when
aboveground electrical installations are approved.

It is unclear on the site plan where the
electrical lines to connect with the
proposed parking lot light pole will be
located. Planning Board should have the
applicant update the site plan to
incorporate this element and determine
whether or not relief is needed.



https://ecode360.com/15066159#15066159
https://ecode360.com/15066160#15066160
https://ecode360.com/15066161#15066161
https://ecode360.com/15066164#15066164
https://ecode360.com/15066165#15066165
https://ecode360.com/15066166#15066166
https://ecode360.com/15066167#15066167
https://ecode360.com/15066168#15066168

Code Ref. §16.8 Article XVIII Landscaping

Street trees, esplanades and open green spaces may be required, at the
Board's discretion. Where such improvements are required, they are to be | These standards generally appear to be
incorporated in the plan and executed as construction progresses. Said satisfied.

§16.8.18.1 improvements must be maintained throughout the life of the
development. A "life maintenance™ note is to be included on the plan.
Code Ref. §16.8 Article XXIV Exterior Lighting
Lighting fixtures mounted on masts or poles must be cutoff fixtures except
§16.8.24.2.A for period or historical fixtures meeting the provisions of Subsection G of | These standards generally appear to be
this section. satisfied.

Floodlighting or other directional lighting may be used for supplemental
illumination of sales or storage areas, provided that the floodlights are
installed no higher than 12 feet above ground level, are aimed to avoid the
§16.8.24.2.B source of the light being seen from adjacent streets or properties, and utilize
lamps with an initial lumen rating not exceeding 39,000 lumens. The Town
has the right to inspect the completed lighting installation and, if floodlights
are used, to require that the floodlights be re-aimed or fitted with face
louvers if necessary to control direct brightness or glare.

This standard is not applicable.

Except for ornamental lighting fixtures that utilize lamps with initial lumen
ratings of 8,500 lumens or less, wall-mounted building lights must include
§16.8.24.2.C full-face shielding consisting of either a solid panel or full-face louvers. | This standard is not applicable.
Exposed lamps, reflectors or refractors may not be visible from any part of
the fixture except the bottom light-emitting surface.

Light fixtures located on or within canopies must be recessed into the
ceiling of the canopy so that the lamp, reflector and lens are not visible
§16.8.24.2.D from public streets. Fixtures must limit the direction of light as required for
a cutoff fixture. Refractors or diffusing panels that are dropped below the
canopy ceiling surface are not permitted.

This standard is not applicable.

Light fixtures must be mounted at the lowest level that allows reasonable
§16.8.24.2.E compliance with IESNA-recommended practices and the provisions of this

h This standard is not applicable.
article.

In approving new or modified lighting, the Planning Board may permit a
maximum light fixture height for pole-mounted or mast-mounted light
fixtures located between the building and the front lot line of not more than | |t is unclear how tall the light pole will
15 feet, unless the applicant demonstrates that a higher height is necessary | be. Applicant should provide a detail
to allow reasonable compliance with the lighting standards and the depicting its proposed height.
Planning Board finds that no practicable alternative for lighting of the site
exists.

§16.8.24.2.E(1)

The Planning Board may permit a maximum light fixture height for pole-
mounted or mast-mounted light fixtures for other areas of the site of not
§16.8.24.2.EQ2) more than 20 feet, unless the applicant demonstrates that a higher height is . . )
necessary to allow reasonable compliance with the lighting standards and | At the Planning Board discretion.
the Planning Board finds that no practicable alternative for lighting of that
area of the site exists.

The maximum light fixture height for building-mounted light fixtures is
the equivalent of that allowed for a pole-mounted light illuminating the
same area. See the Design Handbook for examples of acceptable lighting | This standard is not applicable.
installations.

§16.8.24.2.E(3)

Lamps in exterior light fixtures must be incandescent, metal halide, high-
pressure sodium, compact fluorescent or light-emitting diode (LED). This
provision does not prohibit the use of fluorescent lamps in internally
lighted signs where such signs are otherwise permitted, provided such signs
§16.8.24.2.F meet the requirements of this article. See the Design Handbook for
appropriate examples of signs. With the use of LED lighting, the applicant
is required to demonstrate that standards within this article are met and/or
meet comparable accepted standards for LED exterior lighting. Required
photometric test reports for LED lighting must be based on the IESNA LM-
79-08 test procedure.

This standard appears to be satisfied.
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§16.8.24.32.G

Period or historical fixtures that do not meet the requirements of this
section may be used as an alternative to cutoff fixtures, provided the
maximum initial lumens generated by each fixture does not exceed 2,000.
The maximum initial lumens for metal halide lamps may be increased to
8,500 if the lamp is internally recessed within the fixture or is shielded by
internal louvers or refractors. The mounting height of period or historical
fixtures may not exceed 12 feet above the adjacent ground. See the Design
Handbook for examples.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.8.24.2.H

State and national flags that are flown on flagpoles may be illuminated by
ground-mounted lighting that shines vertically as long as exposed lamps,
reflectors or refractors are not visible from any public street.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.8.24.3.A

The illumination of access drives must provide for a uniformity ratio of
not more than 4:1 (ratio of average to minimum luminance). The
illumination of parking lots and outdoor sales and service areas must
provide for a uniformity ratio of not more than 20:1 (ratio of maximum to
minimum luminance).

Applicant should confirm the ratio to
determine if this standard has been
met.

§16.8.24.3.B

The maximum illumination level within access drives, parking lots and
sales and service areas may not exceed eight footcandles measured at the
ground surface.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.8.24.3.C

The maximum illumination level at the property line of a nonresidential or
multifamily housing use with abutting properties in a residential district
may not exceed 0.1 footcandle.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.8.24.3.D

Areas directly under canopies must be illuminated so that the uniformity
ratio (ratio of average to minimum luminance) will be not greater than 3:1
with an average illumination level at ground level of not more than 30
footcandles. Areas of access drives, parking lots, sales display areas, etc.,
which are adjacent to canopies must taper down in illumination level from
the illumination level permitted under the canopy to the maximum
illumination level permitted in Subsection B of this section for the access
drive, parking lot or sales display area adjacent to the canopy within a
horizontal distance equivalent to the height of the canopy.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.8.24.3.E

The maximum illumination levels and uniformity ratios for areas other than
parking lots, access drives and canopies must be consistent with IESNA-
recommended practices and be compatible with the overall lighting of the
project and be specifically approved by the Planning Board.

This standard is not applicable.

Code Ref.

816.10 Article VII Final Plan Review and Decision

Standard

Comment

§16.10.7.2.A

Preliminary plan information, including vicinity map and any
amendments thereto suggested or required by the Planning Board or other
required reviewing agency.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.B

Street names and lines, pedestrian ways, lots, easements and areas to be
reserved for or dedicated to public use.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.C

Street length of all straight lines, the deflection angles, radii, lengths of
curves and central angles of all curves, tangent distances and tangent
bearings

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.D

Lots and blocks within a subdivision, numbered in accordance with local
practice.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.10.7.2.E

Markers/permanent reference monuments: Their location, source
references and, where required, constructed in accordance with
specifications herein.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.F

Structures: their location and description, including signs, to be placed on
the site, floor plans and elevations of principal structures as well as detail
of all structures, showing building materials and colors, and accesses
located within 100 feet of the property line.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.G

Outdoor lighting and signage plan if the application involves the
construction of more than 5,000 square feet of nonresidential floor area; or
the creation of more than 20,000 square feet of impervious area; or the
creation of three or more dwelling units in a building — prepared by a
qualified lighting professional, showing at least the following at the same
scale as the site plan:

These standards appear to be satisfied.
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(1) All buildings, parking areas, driveways, service areas, pedestrian areas,
landscaping and proposed exterior lighting fixtures;

(2) All proposed lighting fixture specifications and illustrations, including
photometric data, designation as "cutoff" fixtures, color rendering index
(CRI) of all lamps (bulbs), and other descriptive information on the
fixtures;

(3) Mounting height of all exterior lighting fixtures;

(4) Lighting analyses and luminance level diagrams or photometric point-
by-point diagrams on a twenty-foot grid, showing that the proposed
installation conforms to the lighting level standards of the ordinance
codified in this section together with statistical summaries documenting the
average luminance, maximum luminance, minimum luminance, average-
to-minimum uniformity ratio, and maximum-to-minimum uniformity ratio
for each parking area, drive, canopy and sales or storage area;

(5) Drawings of all relevant building elevations, showing the fixtures, the
portions of the walls to be illuminated, the luminance levels of the walls,
and the aiming points for any remote light fixtures; and

(6) A narrative that describes the hierarchy of site lighting and how the
lighting will be used to provides safety, security and aesthetic effects.

§16.10.7.2.H

Machinery in permanently installed locations likely to cause appreciable
noise at the lot lines.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.1

Materials (raw, finished or waste) storage areas, their types and location,
and any stored toxic or hazardous materials, their types and locations.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.J

Fences, retaining walls and other artificial features locations and
dimensions proposed.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.K

Landscaping plan, including location, size and type of plant material.

This standard appears to be satisfied.

§16.10.7.2.L

Municipal impact analysis of the relationship of the revenues to the Town
from the development and the costs of additional publicly funded resources,
including:

(1) Review for impacts. A list of the construction items that will be
completed by the developer prior to the sale of lots.

(2) Municipal construction and maintenance items. A list of construction
and maintenance items that must be borne by the municipality, which
must include, but not be limited to:

(a) Schools, including busing;

(b) Road maintenance and snow removal;

(c) Police and fire protection;

(d) Solid waste disposal;

(e) Recreation facilities;

(f) Runoff water disposal drainageways and/or storm sewer enlargement
with sediment traps.

(3) Municipal costs and revenues. Cost estimates to the Town for the
above services and the expected tax revenue of the development.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.10.7.2.M

Open space land cession offers. Written offers of cession to the
municipality of all public open space shown on the plan, and copies of
agreements or other documents showing the manner in which space(s),
title to which is reserved by the subdivider, are to be maintained.

This standard is not applicable.

§16.10.7.2.N

Open space land cession offers acknowledgement by Town. Written
evidence that the municipal officers are satisfied with the legal sufficiency
of the documents referred to in § 16.10.7.2M. Such written evidence does
not constitute an acceptance by the municipality of any public open space
referred to in § 16.10.7.2M.

This standards are not applicable.

§16.10.7.2.0

Performance guaranty and Town acceptance to secure completion of all
improvements required by the Planning Board, and written evidence the
Town Manager is satisfied with the sufficiency of such guaranty.

(1) Where improvements for the common use of lessees or the general
public have been approved, the Planning Board must require a
performance guaranty of amount sufficient to pay for said improvements
as a part of the agreement.

These standards are not applicable.
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(2) Process. Prior to the issue of a building permit, the applicant must, in
an amount and form acceptable to the Town Manager, file with the
Municipal Treasurer an instrument to cover the full cost of the required
improvements. A period of one year (or such other period as the Planning
Board may determine appropriate, not to exceed three years) is the
guaranty time within which required improvements must be completed.
The performance guaranty must include an amount required for recreation
land or improvements, as specified.

Maintenance plan and agreement defining maintenance responsibilities,
responsible parties, shared costs and schedule. Where applicable, a
maintenance agreement must be included in the document of covenants,
homeowners' documents and/or as riders to the individual deed.

§16.10.7.2.P This standard appears to be satisfied.

Next Steps

Overall, the site plan appears to conform with the standards outlined in §16.3, §16.8 and §16.9 with minor issues as stated above.
Planning Board should decide how to proceed based on the events of the meeting.

Recommended Motions

Below are recommended motions for the Board’s use and consideration:

Motion to continue final plan application

Move to continue a preliminary site plan application from applicant/owner JD Investment Inc. and agent Jones & Beach Engineers,
Inc. requesting preliminary approval to expand the existing parking lot by 11 spaces totaling 3,400-sf. of additional impervious surface
with appurtenant stormwater infrastructure on real property with an address of 89 Route 236 (Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2) located in the
Commercial-2 (C2) Zone.

Motion to approve final plan application

Move to approve a preliminary site plan application from applicant/owner JD Investment Inc. and agent Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc.
requesting preliminary approval to expand the existing parking lot by 11 spaces totaling 3,400-sf. of additional impervious surface with
appurtenant stormwater infrastructure on real property with an address of 89 Route 236 (Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2) located in the
Commercial-2 (C2) Zone.
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Kittery Planning Board UNAPPROVED

Findings of Fact
For 89 Route 236
Final Site Plan Review

Note: This approval by the Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the Developer incorporating the Development plan and
supporting documentation, the Findings of Fact, and all waivers and/or conditions approved and required by the Planning Board.

WHEREAS: applicant/owner JD Investment Inc. and agent Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. requesting final approval to
expand the existing parking lot by 11 spaces totaling 3,400-sf. of additional impervious surface with appurtenant stormwater
infrastructure on real property with an address of 89 Route 236 (Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2) located in the Commercial-2 (C2)
Zone.

Hereinafter the “Development”.

Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as noted in the Plan Review Notes
dated 11/18/2021;

Sketch Plan Not Pursued N/A

Site Visit September 30, 2021 HELD
Preliminary Plan Review | gentemper 9, 2021 ACCEPTED
Completeness/Acceptance

Public Hearing October 14, 2021 HELD
Preliminary Plan Approval October 14, 2021 APPROVED
Final Plan Review and May occur on November 18, 2021 TBD
Decision

and pursuant to the Project Application and Plan and other documents considered to be a part of the
approval by the Planning Board in this finding consist of the following and as noted in the Plan Review
Notes dated 11/18/2021 (Hereinafter the “Plan”).

1. Final Plan Review Site Plan, Jones & Beach Engineering, Inc., dated 8/21/2021, last revised
10/27/21

Stormwater Management Operation and Maintenance Manual, dated 8/19/2021

CMA Review Letter, dated 10/25/2021

Email from Brady Frick, Licensed Site Evaluator, dated 10/22/2021

Jones & Beach Engineering, Inc response letter, dated 10/27/21

agrwn

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board as and pursuant to the
applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following
factual findings as required by Section 8§16.10.8.3.D. and as recorded below:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Action by the Board shall be based upon findings of fact which certify or waive compliance with all the required
standards of this title, and which certify that the development satisfies the following requirements:

A. Development Conforms to Local Ordinances.




Standard: The proposed development conforms to a duly adopted comprehensive plan as per adopted provisions in the
Town Code, zoning ordinance, subdivision regulation or ordinance, development plan or land use plan, if any. In making
this determination, the municipal reviewing authority may interpret these ordinances and plans.

Finding: The proposed development conforms to Title 16,

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___in favor __against __ abstaining

B. Freshwater Wetlands Identified.

Standard: All freshwater wetlands within the project area have been identified on any maps submitted as part of the
application, regardless of the size of these wetlands.

Finding: The wetlands boundaries have been delineated/flagged by Michael Cuomo, Maine Certified Soil Scientist
and depicted on the site plan. No wetlands will be impacted by the development.

Conclusion: This standard is appears to be met.

Vote of ___in favor __against __ abstaining

C. River, Stream or Brook ldentified.

Standard: Any river, stream or brook within or abutting the proposed project area has been identified on any maps

submitted as part of the application. For purposes of this section, “river, stream or brook” has the same meaning as in
38 M.R.S. 8480-B, Subsection 9.

Finding: There is a creek that abuts the property to the southeast.
Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___in favor __against __ abstaining

D. Water Supply Sufficient. {and}

The proposed development has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the development.

E. Municipal Water Supply Available.

Standard The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on an existing water supply, if one is to be
used.

Finding: The proposed parking lot expansion does not incorporate additional Kittery Water District connections.

Conclusion: This standard appears to not be applicable.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

F. Sewage Disposal Adequate.

Standard: The proposed development will provide for adequate sewage waste disposal and will not cause an
unreasonable burden on municipal services if they are utilized.

Finding: The proposed development is to replace a failing subsurface wastewater system ,which is designed to handle
heavy usage from the proposed commercial building.




Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

G. Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Available.

Standard: The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on the municipality’s ability to dispose of
solid waste, if municipal services are to be used.

Finding: The proposed development doesn’t not require any changes to municipal solid waste services.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

H. Water Body Quality and Shoreline Protected.

Standard: Whenever situated entirely or partially within two hundred fifty (250) feet of any wetland, the proposed
development will not adversely affect the quality of that body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of that body
of water.

Finding: The proposed development appears to be designed not to negatively impact any wetlands
Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

I. Groundwater Protected.

Standard: The proposed development will not, alone or in conjunction with existing activities, adversely affect the quality
or quantity of groundwater.

Finding: The proposed development is to replace a failing subsurface wastewater system ,which is designed to handle
heavy usage from the proposed commercial building. The new design will facilitate the attenuation wastewater
reentering the environment.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

J. Flood Areas Identified and Development Conditioned.

Standard: All flood-prone areas within the project area have been identified on maps submitted as part of the application
based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps and Flood Insurance Rate
Maps, and information presented by the applicant. If the proposed development, or any part of it, is in such an area, the
applicant must determine the one hundred (100) year flood elevation and flood hazard boundaries within the project
area. The proposed plan must include a condition of plan approval requiring that principal structures in the development
will be constructed with their lowest floor, including the basement, at least one foot above the one hundred (100) year
flood elevation.

Finding: No flood hazard zones were identified to be located on the property.
Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

K. Stormwater Managed.




Standard: Stormwater Managed. The proposed development will provide for adequate stormwater management

Finding: The design was prepared by Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. and reviewed by CMA Engineers, Inc. Town peer-
review engineer. CMA reported that the applicant has prepared a complete stormwater design and associated analysis
and the proposed development meets the requirements of the Title 16., with the need of slight revisions.

Stormwater from impervious and disturbed areas on the site will be treated by the use of stormwater BMPs designed to
remove fine particulates and suspended sediments. A grassed underdrain soil filter, wooded buffers, grass swales, level
spreaders and riprap are utilized to obtain the required stormwater treatment. A comprehensive review of the stormwater
management plan will be performed by MDEP to which no comments were issued.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

L. Erosion Controlled.

Standard: The proposed development will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land’s capacity to
hold water so that a dangerous or unhealthy condition results.

The Contractor shall follow MDEP best management practices for erosion and sediment control (silt fencing, silt sacks,
etc.), and CMA Engineers will be notified to observe application during construction.

Finding: Runoff is primarily maintained as sheet flow and minimized concentrated flow. Other best management
practices include the use of undisturbed wooded buffers, grass swales, ponds, riprap protection, stabilized construction
exit and silt barriers. Best management practices for erosion control will be reviewed as part of the MDEP Stormwater
Law License permit.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

M. Traffic Managed.

Standard: The proposed development will:

1. Not cause unreasonable highway or public road congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of the
highways or public roads existing or proposed; and

2. Provide adequate traffic circulation, both on-site and off-site.

Finding: The applicant is not changing any of the uses within the property, rather adding extra spaces to the lot in
order to accommodate existing businesses.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___in favor __against __ abstaining

N. Water and Air Pollution Minimized.

Standard: The proposed development will not result in undue water or air pollution. In making this determination, the
following must be considered:

1. Elevation of the land above sea level and its relation to the floodplains;

2. Nature of soils and sub-soils and their ability to adequately support waste disposal;




Slope of the land and its effect on effluents;
Availability of streams for disposal of effluents;

Applicable state and local health and water resource rules and regulations; and

o v &> w

Safe transportation, disposal and storage of hazardous materials.

Finding:
1. No filling or development is proposed within the 100-year floodplain.

2. It appears with the new subsurface waste water system, the soils underneath should be able to accommodate
the rate of discharge.

3. Not applicable.
4. Not applicable.
5. The applicant has applied for a MDEP review.
6. Not applicable

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

0. Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values Protected.

Standard: The proposed development will not have an undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of the area,
aesthetics, historic sites, significant wildlife habitat identified by the department of inland fisheries and wildlife or the
municipality, or rare and irreplaceable natural areas or any public rights for physical or visual access to the shoreline.

Finding: The applicant has agreed to remove those trees that are necessary to accommodate the new parking lot and
subsurface waste water system.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___in favor __against __ abstaining

P. Developer Financially and Technically Capable.

Standard: Developer is financially and technically capable to meet the standards of this section.

Finding: The developer will provide an inspection escrow in an amount suitable to cover the costs of on-site inspection
by the Peer Review Engineer to ensure the proposed development is constructed according to the approved plan.

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met.

Vote of ___infavor __against __ abstaining

NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board adopts each of the foregoing Findings of Fact and based
on these Findings determines the proposed Development will have no significant detrimental impact, and
the Kittery Planning Board hereby grants final approval for the Development at the above referenced
property, including any waivers granted or conditions as noted.



Waivers: None.

Conditions of Approval (to be included as notes on the final plan in addition to the existing notes):

1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved final
plan. (Title 16.10.9.1.2)

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated with
site and building construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization.

3. Prior to the commencement of grading and/or construction within a building envelope, as shown on
the Plan, the owner and/or developer must stake all corners of the envelope. These markers must remain
in place until the Code Enforcement Officer determines construction is completed and there is no
danger of damage to areas that are, per Planning Board approval, to remain undisturbed.

4.  All Notices to Applicant contained in the Findings of Fact (dated: 11/18/2021).

Conditions of Approval (Not to be included as notes on the final plan):

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Staff, Planning Board, or Peer
Review Engineer, and submit for Staff review prior to presentation of final plan for endorsement. .

Notices to Applicant: (not to be included on the final plan)

1. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with review, including, but
not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper advertisements and abutter notification.

2. State law requires all subdivision and shoreland development plans, and any plans receiving waivers or variances, be
recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of the final approval.

3. Three (3) paper copies of the final recorded plan and any and all related state/federal permits or legal documents that
may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department. Date of Planning Board approval shall be
included on the final plan in the Signature Block.

4. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the Developer, incorporating
the Plan and supporting documentation, the Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.

The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chair, or Vice Chair, to sign the Final Plan and the
Findings of Fact upon confirmation of compliance with any conditions of approval.

Vote of _in favor_against__ abstaining

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON November 18, 2021

Dutch Dunkelberger, Planning Board Chair

Appeal:

Per Title 16.6.2.A - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning Board to the York County
Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the
decision by the Planning Board was rendered.































JONES&BEACH

ENGINEERS INC.

85 Portsmouth Avenue, PO Box 218, Stratham, NH 03885
603.772.4746 - JonesandBeach.com

October 26, 2021

Kittery Planning Department

Attn. Bart McDonough, Town Planner
200 Rogers Road

Kittery, ME 03094

RE:

Response Letter

89 Route 236, Kittery, Maine
Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2

JBE Project No. 21076

Dear Mr. McDonough,

We are in receipt of comments from Jodie Bray Strickland from CMA Engineers, Inc. dated October 25,
2021, and comments from the October 14", 2021 Planning Board. Review comments are listed below with
our responses in bold.

CMA COMMENTS:

1.

16.8.8.2.C.4.a.3 — The stormwater management operation and maintenance manual should
specify annual reporting, on or by July 1, to Kittery Code Enforcement office.

RESPONSE: The stormwater management operation and maintenance manual has been
revised to specify annual reporting, on or by July 1, to Kittery Code Enforcement office.
This is depicted in Section B, Item 3 of the report.

The applicant should provide details for the stormwater basin and outlet structure. Leaders on
Sheet C3 reference detail Sheet D1, but this was not included in the plan set.

RESPONSE: The details in question are included on Sheet D1. This Sheet has been included
in the updated plan set included with this letter.

Following the site walk the Town of Kittery requested additional information with respect to the
classification of existing pond on site. Gove Environmental Services, Inc. provided a response
letter and characterization of the stormwater feature as a detention pond and not a wetland.
Their assessment includes discussion of a DEP Stormwater/Site Law permit for maintenance
requirements. Does the applicant have this permit? A copy should be submitted to the Town for
the project record.

RESPONSE: A Permit by Rule Application was submitted to Maine DEP on August 27,
2021. Our receipt email from Maine DEP has been attached to this letter for review. The
Permit by Rule is active for the site as Maine DEP did not contact us following the 14 day
waiting period after submission.

W:21076 - KITTERY - 89 ROUTE 236 - DROLET\WORD FILES\Response Letter - CMA Comments.docx



PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS:

® The following comments are from notes taken during the meeting, and does not
represent verbatim statements from members of the board.

4. Confirm soils on site to ensure they are suitable for a proposed replacement septic system.
RESPONSE: Note 15 on Sheet C1 is included in the plans indicating the soil survey was
conducted by a licensed soil scientist. Ken Gardner (License No. CSS#61) is reviewing the
test pit logs from the septic design. His findings will be provided to the town as soon as they
are received.

5. Description of the proposed septic system to ensure it is suitable to the uses on site, and is not in
danger of failure in the near Juture. Does the system utilize pretreatment?
RESPONSE: A system description narrative prepared by the project septic designer has
been provided with this response letter. Soilair blower units are proposed as part of the
design to provide pretreatment for the septic system.

6. Provide a snow removal note on the Dplans for excess snow to be trucked off site.
RESPONSE: Note 21 on Sheet C2 has been added stating this requirement.

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

® The power for the proposed light pole will be pulled from the existing light pole adjacent to
the dumpster pad. The conduit is depicted on the Site Plan (Sheet C2).

® The test pits, which were dug in preparation for the replacement septic system, have been
added to the plans (Sheets C1 & C4).

® A proposed cross walk has been added to provide safe pedestrian access to the proposed
parking field. This cross walk is depicted on the plans.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office. Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,
JONES & BEA -H ENGINEERS, INC.

¢ 1
V P W
Erik Poulin, P.E
Project Manager

cc: Davis Drolet, JD Investments, LLC (letter and plans via email)
Jodie Bray Strickland, CMA Engineers, Inc. (letter and plans via email)

JONESSBEACH |

ENGINEERS INC.
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CMA

ENGINEERS NGINEERS

October 25, 2021

CMA ENGINEERS, INC.

CIVIL]| ENVIRONMENTAL | STRUCTURAL
35 Bow Street

Portsmouth, New Hampshire
03801-3819

P: 603|431|6196

WWW.CmUEf]g/ﬂEQf’S.COf’T?

Bart McDonough, Town Planner
Town of Kittery

200 Rogers Road

Kittery, Maine 03904

RE: Town of Kittery, Planning Board Services
Site Plan Application Stormwater Review
JD Investments, LLC
89 Route 236, Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2
CMA #591.140

Dear Bart:

CMA Engineers has received the following information for Assignment #140, review of the stormwater
analysis associated with the Site Plan Application (Tax Map 28, Lot 14-2):

1) Site Plan Review Application for JD Investments, LLC, Tax Map 28 Lot 14-2 prepared by Jones
& Beach Engineers, Inc. dated August 19, 2021.

2) Plans titled Parking Lot Expansion, 89 Route 236 Kittery, Maine for JD Investments, LLC,
prepared by Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. dated August 17, 2021.

3) Drainage Analysis, Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, Parking Lot Expansion, Ta Map 28, Lot
14-2, 89 Route 236, Kittery, ME 03904, prepared for JD Investments, LLC, 19 Buffam Road,
North Berwick, ME, 03906 by Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. dated August 19, 2021.

4) Response letter from Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. dated October 11, 2021.
5) Tree Photo Log from Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. Not dated.
6) Letter from Gove Environmental Services, Inc., dated October 11, 2021.
We have reviewed the information submitted with respect to stormwater for conformance with the Kittery

Land Use and Development Code (LUDC) and general engineering practices and offer the comments below
that correspond directly to the Town’s Ordinances.

The proposed project is a parking addition and associated stormwater improvements at the existing
building with a drive through restaurant, first floor retail and second floor office use.

16.8 Design and Performance Standards-Built Environment

Article VIII. Surface Drainage

The proposed plan for stormwater management includes the use of the existing stormwater basin (With
some grading and sizing modifications) for storage of peak stormwater flows with controlled release of
stormwater to an outlet structure which discharges to an overflow spillway and eventually a wooded buffer.

591.140-Kittery-DL-211025-89 Route 236 Site Plan Stormwater Review JBS

PORTSMOUTH, NH | MANCHESTER, NH | PORTLAND, ME
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Bart McDonough
October 25, 2021
Page 2

The design limits post construction flows to levels below those at pre-construction.

16.8.8.2.C.4.a.3. The stormwater management operation and maintenance manual should specify annual
reporting, on or by July 1, to Kittery Code Enforcement office.

The applicant should provide details for the stormwater basin and outlet structure. Leaders on Sheet C3
reference detail sheet D1, but this was not included in the plan set.

Following the site walk the Town of Kittery requested additional information with respect to the
classification of existing pond on site. Gove Environmental Services, Inc. provided a response letter and
characterization of the stormwater feature as a detention pond and not a wetland. Their assessment
includes discussion of a DEP Stormwater/Site Law permit for maintenance requirements. Does the
applicant have this permit? A copy should be submitted to the Town for the project record.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,
CMA ENGINEERS, INC.

Jodie Bray Strickland, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

cc: Erik Poulin, P.E., Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc.

591.140-Kittery-DL-211025-89 Route 236 Site Plan Stormwater Review JBS



Erik Poulin

From: Brady Frick <brady@albertfrick.com>
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 12:44 PM
To: Erik Poulin

Subject: RE: 21076 - 89 Route 236

Good afternoon Erik

You had inquired about why the first septic system failed so quickly and what is different about the new replacement
design. Wastewater from coffee shops are “hard” on leach fields. The effluent discharge has a higher wastewater
strength than typical residential wastewater. The Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules allocates design flows
for commercial facilities. In some facilities such as restaurants the state requires larger systems or added features
(filters, larger tanks, pretreatment) to offset the increased wastewater strength. However for coffee shops the state
does not require any design adjustments. It appears that the previous site evaluator designed the system per the
plumbing code, therefore the system failed prematurely.

Advanced Wastewater Treatment

To address coffee in the wastewater, the design has to incorporate pretreatment. The issue is most advanced
wastewater treatment units rely upon growing bacteria in a pretreatment tank. Coffee increases the PH in the
wastewater, which creates an environment where bacteria cannot grow. The coffee essentially makes most
pretreatment units useless unless you constantly adjust the PH levels in the waste stream.

My design uses SoilAir pretreatment blowers, which treats the wastewater directly in the leach field. In this application
the PH doesn’t matter. It also pressurizes the leach field so the effluent will not pond in the stone trenches. | have
proposed 2 pods/leach fields. One pod will accept wastewater while the other pod is offline. The system will alternate
flow to each pond most likely on a weekly or monthly basis depending one use. By alternating disposal areas there will
always be a dry/fresh leach field ready to accept wastewater. If there is no ponding in the leach field there will be no
failure.

Leach Field

There are various leach field products. The old system was an Eljen GSF system, which | use quite often, however they
are not the best in commercial applications. Eljen’s were most likely used because they require a small foot print.

The new design will incorporate GST stone trenches, which is a new take on an old trusted system. Conventional stone
beds or stone trenches require a large area (75% more than Eljen or GST). Crushed stone is an excellent option for leach
fields, but is impractical due to the sizing requirements. GST is a proprietary form that has more surface area than a
conventional stone trench, therefore the sizing for this product is considerably smaller. We have had great success with
the GST leaching system on some very difficult sites.

| have worked on various Circle Ks, Cumberland Farms, and Aroma Joes stores throughout Maine who have had the
same problem with premature septic system failure. Some systems failing in 2 years, so this problem is not unique to
this facility. Although there are no guarantees on how long a septic system will last due to numerous variables ( design,
use, maintenance and installation), | am confident that the replacement system will function properly into the

future. No corners have been cut on the proposed replacement design. We have two leach fields, oversized septic tanks
and we are using SoilAir. In my opinion this is the best option for this facility to have a long term functioning septic
system.



Please feel free to contact met If anyone has any questions regarding the proposed design or products that will be used.
Thank you

Have a great day

Brady Frick
President
Licensed Site Evaluator

Albert Frick Associates, Inc
Environmental Consultants

731 Foss Road

Limerick, ME 04048

(207) 839-5563

f (207) 839-5564
www.albertfrick.com

Confidentiality Statement:
The content of this e-mail is the confidential property of Albert Frick Associates, Inc., and shall not be copied, modified, re-transmitted, or used for any purpose except
with Albert Frick Associates, Inc. written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Note: PDF files, if attached, will be slightly off-scale when printed. However, by requesting a mailed paper copy perfectly scaled plans can be assured, if that is
important.
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Erik Poulin

From: DEP, PBR Notification <DEP.PBRNotification@maine.gov>

Sent: Friday, August 27, 2021 12:06 PM

To: Erik Poulin

Subject: Automatic reply: Portland South Maine Regional Office - Kittery - JD Investments LLC - Stormwater

PBR - Part 2 of 2

We have received your email sent to DEP.PBRNotification@maine.gov.

The Department uses this email account solely for receiving Natural Resources Protection Act (NRPA) and Stormwater
Permit-by-Rule notifications and Maine Construction General Permit notice of intent forms.

You should not expect to hear further from the Department unless the Department has questions about your
submission or administrative staff contact you to collect the application fee if that has not been paid at the time of filing.

NRPA and Stormwater Permits-by Rule (PBRs), as well as coverage under the Maine Construction General Permit
(MCGP), become effective 14 days after the Department receives both the notification form with the required
attachments and the application fee, unless the Department accepts or deems your application deficient prior to that

date.

The Department will not mail or email approval of PBRs or notice of coverage under the MCGP. If you do not hear from
the Department within this 14-day period, your submission is approved. Thank you for submitting your notice by email.

Maine DEP

EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution when following links or opening attachments.
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Inspection and Maintenance of Facilities and Property

A.

Maintenance of Common Facilities or Property

The Project Developer JD Investments LLC is responsible for maintenance of all
stormwater infrastructure associated with this site. This includes all temporary
and permanent stormwater and erosion control facilities both during and after
construction.

General Inspection and Maintenance Requirements

The Owner shall perform all inspections and maintenance with greater than
annual frequency as required by this report.

Inspection reports must be provided to the DEP upon request.

An annual report shall be provided to the town of Kittery Code Enforcement
Office on or by July 1%

Permanent stormwater and sediment and erosion control facilities to be
maintained on the site include, but are not limited to, the following:

Culverts

Erosion

Vegetation and landscaping

Riprap inlet and outlet protection aprons
Vegetative Stormwater Basin

N



5. Maintenance of permanent measures shall follow the following schedule:

a. Culverts: Inspection of culvert inlets and outlets at least once per
month during the rainy season (March to November). Any debris is to be
removed and disposed of properly.

b. Erosion: Annual inspection of the site for erosion, destabilization,
settling, and sloughing. Any needed repairs are to be conducted
immediately.

c. Vegetation and Landscaping: Annual inspection of site’s vegetation

and landscaping. Any areas that are bare shall be reseeded and mulched
with hay or, if the case is extreme, loamed and seeded or sodded to ensure
adequate vegetative cover. Landscape specimens shall be replaced in kind,
if they are found to be dead or dying.

d. Riprap: Rock riprap should be inspected annually and after every major
storm event in order to ensure that it has not been displaced, undermined,
or otherwise damaged. Displaced rock should be replaced, or additional
rock added in order to maintain the structure(s) in their undamaged state.
Woody vegetation should not be allowed to become established in riprap
areas, and/or any debris removed from the void spaces between the rocks.
If the riprap is adjacent to a stream or other waterbody, the water should
be kept clear of obstructions, debris, and sediment deposits.

e. Vegetative Storm water Basin: The bottoms, interior and exterior side
slopes, and crest of earthen detention basins should be mowed, and the
vegetation maintained in healthy condition, as appropriate to the function
of the facility and type of vegetation.

Vegetated embankments that serve as “berms” or “dams” that impound
water should be mowed at least once annually to prevent the establishment
of woody vegetation.

Embankments should be inspected at least annually by a qualified
professional for settlement, erosion, seepage, animal burrows, woody
vegetation, and other conditions that could degrade the embankment and
reduce its stability for impounding water. Immediate corrective action
should be implemented if any such conditions are found.

Inlet and outlet pipes, inlet and outlet structures, energy dissipation
structures or practices, and other structural appurtenances should be
inspected at least annually by a qualified professional, and corrective
action implemented (e.g., maintenance, repairs, or replacement) as
indicated by such inspection;



Trash and debris should be removed from the basin and any inlet or outlet
structures whenever observed by inspection;

Accumulated sediment should be removed when it significantly affects
basin capacity.

See attached sample forms as a guideline.

Any inquiries in regards to the design, function, and/or maintenance of any one of the
above mentioned facilities or tasks shall be directed to the project engineer:

Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc.
85 Portsmouth Avenue
P.O.Box 219

Stratham, NH 03885

T#: (603) 772-4746
F#: (603) 772-0227



STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
INSPECTION PERIOD AND CRITERIA
Tax Map 28 Lots 14-2
Parking Lot Expansion
Kittery, ME

Stormwater Inspection Inspection Criteria/Methods

Component Period

Culverts Once per month Inspect inlet/outlet. Remove debris.

Erosion Annually Repair site erosion.

Vegetation Annually Repair bare unvegetated areas.

Riprap Annually Relocate displaced rocks, remove woody vegetation and debris.
Vegetative Bi-annually Inspect for sediment/debris collection, inspect inlets/outlets, inspection for

Stormwater Basin

erosion.




STORM WATER OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
INSPECTION REPORT

Tax Map 28 Lots 14-2
Parking Lot Expansion
Kittery, ME

Yearly Inspection Form

Inspected Date of Inspector Issue Detected / Action Taken
Component Inspection

Culverts

Erosion

Vegetation

Riprap

Vegetative
Stormwater Basin
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